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Australien & Ozeanien
Neusüdwales ..............................Los 150 bis 176
Queensland ................................Los 177 bis 182
Südaustralien .......................................... Los 183
Tasmanien ..................................Los 184 bis 192
Victoria .......................................Los 193 bis 197
Westaustralien............................Los 198 bis 211

Australien ...................................Los 212 bis 224
Gilbert- und Ellice-Inseln ........................ Los 225
Neukaledonien ...........................Los 226 bis 227
Papua Neuguinea .......................Los 228 bis 229
Rarotonga ...................................Los 230 bis 232
Tonga ...................................................... Los 233

NEUSÜDWALES

ex 150
P 150 1829, very early missionary letter from ”Parramatta” to London showing a fi ne strike of 

the fi rst datestamp, grey-green SYDNEY N.S.W./O 17/1829 and boxed red ”India Letter 
Portsmouth” alongside. London arrival postmark (26 MR 1830) on backside. Interesting, 
very good readable contents (Complaints about the ”fault fi nding system of our venerable 
Fathers..”), excellent condition! B 650,-

151      152
P 151 1842, red octogonal ”MELBOURNE PAID” stamp on very fi ne letter to Edinburgh, ms ”p. 

fi rst ship to Britain”, SHIP LETTER straightline and circular MELBOURNE N.S.W. (The fi rst 
Melbourne dater!) on backside. B 250,-

P 152 1842, red boxed ”PAID AT MELBOURNE”, extremely fi ne strike on letter to Baisley / 
England, with oval ”MELBOURNE/Crown/MA 10/NEW S. WALES”, ”SHIPLETTER” and 
other cancellations on backside. B 200,-

Neusüdwales
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153
P 153 1842, red boxed ”PAID AT MELBOURNE” stamp on letter to Glasgow / Scotland, showing 

on backside straighline SHIP LETTER, crowned oval ”MELBOURNE NEW S. WALES MA 
10” datestamp and arrival stamp Glasgow. B 150,-

154
P 154 1845, red boxed ”PAID AT KILMORE” on registered letter with full contents to Melbourne, 

oval ”KILMORE/Crown/JU 16 1845/PORT PHILLIP” on backside, very fine and scarce! B 400,-

155
P 155 1849, ”Four Posts Inn / 9th June 1849” manuscript and red ”Paid” alongside on very fine 

letter to Middlesex / England, crowned MELBOURNE on backside. No postal markings 
from this place are known before 1850, very scarce and in superb condition. B 600,-

156
P 156 1849, PAID AT PORT FAIRY, faint strike of the red boxed cancellation on double rated 

(”1/10”) letter to Portland, ms ”Registered” alongside and showing on backside crowned 
oval PORT FAIRY and PORTLAND postmarks. B 150,-

   

Neusüdwales
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   158    159    160    161    162    163
P 157 1850, 1 d. Sydney Views crimson-lake, plate II, vertical pair fine used with full margins all 

around. Upper stamp slight horizontal crease otherweise very fine, SG 9, 800 GBP+. 1 (2), SG 9 G/P 250,-
P 158 1850, 2 d. Sydney Views greyish blue, plate I, fine used with broad margins all around, 

signed Bolaffi, E. Diena a.o., SG 17. 2 I, SG 17 G 120,-
P 159 1850, 2 d. Sydney Views blue, plate II, pos. 10, large margins all around, deep fresh colour 

and crisp impression showing all details of the design. Signed WHC (Colson) and A. Diena, 
SG 23. 2 SG 23 G 150,-

P 160 1850, 2 d., Sydney Views grey-blue, plate II, pos.10, fine used with large margins all 
around, signed A. Diena. 2 II, SG 23 G 120,-

P 161 1850, 2 d. Sydney Views deep grey blue, plate II, pos. 2, early impression with ”fan” variety 
as in plate III. Fine used, fresh and intense colour with gorgeous margins all around (small 
nick top left in margin only, not mentioned in Holcombe cert.). A beautiful stamp, BPA and 
Peter Holcombe photo certificates, SG (as 24b, 650 GBP).

2 II var, SG as 
24b var G 250,-

P 162 1851, 2 d. Sydney Views ultramarine, plate IV fine used with good to large margins all 
around, SG 31 2 IV, SG 31 G 100,-

P 163 1850, 3 d. Sydney Views yellow-green, on greyish wove paper, fine used with full margins 
all around, very fine, SG 42. 3, SG 42 G 200,-

157      ex 164      ex 165
P 164 1851-54, extremely fine lot of five stamps, consisting of three items of 2 d blue (shades and 

types) and 1854, 6 d. slate-green and 1 s. rosy vermillion, SG ex 52-99.
aus 5-19, SG 

ex 52-99 G 100,-
P 165 1851-55, 2 d PROOF on medium greyish white wowe paper, two blocks of four in different 

shades (one from bottom margin with part of printer`s inscription), plus 6 d, Vandyke-brown 
PROOF on medium bluish grey wowe paper, in a block of four from bottom margin, SG ex 
51-72 proofs. 6, 8 Proofs (*)/V 150,-

P 166 1856, (6d) for registered letters, salmon and indigo, deep fresh colour and full broad 
margins all around, signed Grobe and Pfenninger, SG 102. 20ax SG 102 G 120,-

P 167 1856, (6 d) for registered letters, vermilion and Prussian blue and dito, (6 d) salmon and 
indigo, two full margined copies neatly cancelled, each with a tiny pinhole, SG 102-103.

20ax, 20bx SG 
102-103 G 120,-

168
P 168 1894/1895, ”Round the world card”, German stationery card 10pfg. red sent from Hamburg 

29.9.94 to Capetown 23.10.94-Sydney 13.11.94-Buenos Aires ..1.95 and returned to 
Hamburg 23.1.95, being uprated at each stage and bearing Cape+NSW+Argentinian 
adhesives, usual postal wear/imperfections as to be expected. GA 70,-
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169
P 169 1905/1938, 2s 6d blue-green lyrebird, perf. 11 ½ : 11, together with Australia, 2 x 4d green 

koala, mixed franking on registered airmail cover from Newcastle/N.S.W, 31.AU.38, sent to 
Frinton-on-Sea in England. F/VF condition. Very scarce late usage of a high denomination 
N.S.W. stamp on commercial mail. R!

BW N 65; 
Australia SG 

170 (2) B 60,-

166    167    170
P 170 1897, 2 1/2 d. (2 s 6 d) Diamond Jubilee and Hospital Charity, unmounted mint copy from 

left sheet margin, SG 281. W2, SG 281 **   120,-

NEUSÜDWALES - GANZSACHEN

171
P 171 1894, 3d rose QV registered envelope, flap at right end, uprated with 2 x 2d ultramarine 

QV, tied by cds The Exchange/N.S.W., 19.MR.07, used from Sydney to London in England 
and redirected to Folkestone. On the frontside boxed ‚POSTED OUT/OF COURSE‘ along 
with oval ‚2d‘ postage due handstamp, transit and arrival marks on reverse. F/VF condition. H&G C 8 GA 50,-

172
P 172 1899, 3d rose QV registered envelope, uprated with 2 ½d prussian blue QV, tied by ‚R‘ in 

oval, used from Sydney, 14.NO.99, addressed to Hannover in Germany, recipient departed 
and bilingual label ‚Abgereist - parti‘ applied on reverse, at the frontside single-line 
‚ZURÜCK NACH‘ and returned to sender. Due to the lack of sender‘s address delivered to 
DLO as indicated by red unframed cds ‚DEAD LETTER OFFICE/SYDNEY, 23.JA.1900‘ on 
reverse. Scarce unclaimed mail in VF condition. H&G C 11 GA 60,-

Neusüdwales
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173
P 173 1898, 3d rose QV registered envelope with curved flap, uprated with 2 ½d dark blue QV, 

tied by cds The Exchange/N.S.W., 21.OC.03, used from Sydney to Herisau in Switzerland 
and redirected to Paris in France, transit and arrival marks on reverse; in addition a similar 
envelope uprated with 5d blue-green QV, used from Sydney, 29.OC.01, to Chaux-de-Fonds 
in Switzerland. Both envelopes with minor traces of usage in fine condition. H&G C 12 (2) GA 50,-

174
P 174 1904, 1d red ‚coat of arms‘ postcard, upper part of card with complete heading, mounted 

on picture postcard ‚Sydney - Chief Secretary‘s Office‘, tied by additional franking ½d blue-
green QV, used from Sydney, 9.AU.04, to Eastbourne in England. F/VF condition. Very 
unusual! H&G 27 GA/AK 50,-

175    176
P 175 1904, 1d red ‚coat of arms‘ postcard, uprated with ½d blue-green QV, used from Randwick, 

8.MR.1904, addressed to Calcutta in India, unclaimed and repeatedly redirected via 
Alipore and Bombay back to Australia. On the frontside various transit postmarks, boxed 
‚INCONNU / NOT KNOWN‘, boxed ‚D.L.O. CALCUTTA‘, ‚D.L.O.BOMBAY‘ and unframed 
cds ‚DEAD LETTER OFFICE SYDNEY, 23.NO.1904‘, in red together with plenty of 
handwritten postal remarks. Very attractive card in surprisingly fresh and very fine 
condition! H&G 27 GA 80,-

P 176 1905, 1d red ‚coat of arms‘ postcard, used with commemorative cds from ST.JAMES‘ 
HALL / SYDNEY.N.S.W. / 5D / JUBILEE, 1.DEC.05, addressed to domestic destination. VF 
condition. Scarce postmark - only in use on December 1st and 2nd 1905. H&G 28 GA 50,-

QUEENSLAND

P 177 1860, 1 d. carmine-rose, imperforated fine used with full margins all around, insignificant 
corner crease at lower right, BPA photo certificate (2005), SG 1, 800 GBP. 1 SG 1 G 250,-

Neusüdwales - Queensland
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177    178    ex 183    184
P 178 1860, 6 d. green, fine used on piece, large margins all around, with adjoining part of upper 

neighbour, David Brandon photo cerficate (2009). SG 3, 850 GBP. 2 SG 3 D 300,-

QUEENSLAND - GANZSACHEN

179    180
P 179 1912, 3d red KEVII registered envelope uprated with South Australia 2 x ½d yellow-green 

QV, unsealed usage as Printed Matter with squared circle dater from Eudunda/S.A., 
5.DE.12, to Hannover in Germany, arrival mark (3.1.13) on reverse. Very attractive cover in 
VF condition. H&G C 2 GA 60,-

P 180 1913, 3d red KEVII registered envelope uprated with Western Australia 1d on 2d yellow 
(SG 172) locally used in Sydney, 18.FE.13. VF condition. H&G C 2 GA 50,-

181 1912, Einschreibumschlag, König Edward VII., Three Pence rot mit stärker gekurvter 
Schlußklappe (H & G C 2), tadellos ungebrauchte Erhaltung.

Higgins & 
Gage C 2 GA 30,-

182    ex 192
P 182 1898, 1d chocolate QV postcard with view ‚BARROW RIVER, CAIRNS‘, uprated with 

3d brown QV (SG 192), used registered from Hughenden, 14.NO.98, to a local address, 
on reverse handwritten invitation to a monthly boardmeeting, the 3d stamp detached for 
inspection and remounted with hinge, card with tiny tear at top, else F/VF condition. Scarce 
commercial usage! H&G 10 GA 60,-

P 183 SÜDAUSTRALIEN, 1893-1899, vier verschiedene ”Proofs”, zunächst die Ausgabe 1893, 4 
Pence in schwarz, ungummiert auf Kartonpapier, die 3 Pence und 6 Pence jeweils gezähnt 
14 (statt 13 oder 15) auf Papier ohne Wz., Gummi etwas gebräunt, aber postfrisch und 
perfekt gezähnt, sowie waagerechtes Paar 1/2 Penny Postamt Adelaide ungummiert auf 
Kartonpapier.

73-75, 79 (2) 
Proofs **/(*) 160,-

TASMANIEN

P 184 1853, 1 d. pale blue, on medium soft yellowish paper, with large margins all around and neatly 
cancelled by barred numeral ”59”, extremely fine, BPA photo certificate. SG 1, 1500 GBP. 1, SG 1 G 500,-

Queensland - Tasmanien
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185    186    187    188    189
P 185 1853, 1 d. blue, horizontal pair on medium soft yellowish paper, fresh colour and good 

margins all around. Neatly cancelled by ”60” barred numeral, thins on backside, otherwise 
very fine and attractive, SG 2, 3000 GBP. 1 (2), SG 2 P/G 450,-

P 186 1854, 4 d. yellowish orange, plate II with barred numeral ”31”, fresh colour and broad 
margins all around, David Brandon photo certificate (2008), SG 12. 2a, SG 12 G 200,-

P 187 1853, 4 d. red-orange, plate I (second state), horizontal pair fine used, deep fresh colour, 
right hand stamp touched at top, otherwise good to large margins all around. David 
Brandon photo certificate (2008), SG 7. 2 b (2), SG 7 G 250,-

P 188 1855, 1 d. carmine, with large margins all around, deep fresh colour, barred numeral ”60”. A 
tiny rub top right in margin only, without any significance and mentioned for accuracy only, 
a beautiful stamp, BPA photo certificate, SG 14, 1900 GBP. SG 14 G 600,-

P 189 1855, 2 d. deep green, with full to large margins all around and neatly cancelled, SG 15. 4, SG 15 G 180,-

190    191    ex 193
P 190 1851, 2 d. ultramarine, worn plate, blue to greyish medium paper, horizontal pair (pos. 36-

37), very fine, SG 56. 5 II (2), SG 56 P/G 70,-
P 191 1857-58, 2 d. green, horizontal strip of three, just clear to broad margins, barred numeral 

”60”, very fresh and fine, SG ex 31-34.
10a (3), SG ex 

31-34 G 250,-
P 192 1887-1900, Ganzsache One Penny-Postkarte, sechs verschiedene Nummernstempel 

kleinerer Orte mit sauberen Abschlägen und Transit- bzw. Ankunftstempeln. Gute 
Erhaltung, Los komplett im Netz. GA 80,-

VICTORIA

P 193 1852-57, study lot consisting of twelve extremely fine stamps, including horizontal pair, 
except for one item all expertised P. Ferchenbauer with his commentary on the backside of 
the original album, see Internet photos, SG ex 18-42.

aus 4-14, SG 
ex 18-42 G/D 150,-

P 194 1854-57, REGISTERED, 1 s. rose-pink and blue, extremely fine with gorgeous margins all 
around, BPA photo certificate (2003), SG 34. 9 B, SG 34 G 120,-

195    196
P 195 1859, QV on throne 1 Sh. blue (faults) tied by grill ”1” to large part of cover endorsed ”p 

Benares”, on reverse ”MELBOURNE JUL 17 1859”, to Hongkong and then fwd. to London D/B 120,-
P 196 1906, 1d rose QV, tied by machine cancel Melbourne, 23.JUN.06, on MINIATURE 

ENVELOPE addressed to Glenferrie, arrival mark Hawthorn, 23.6.06, on reverse. Very 
attractive postal history item! SG 417 B 50,-

Tasmanien - Victoria
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194    197

P 197 VICTORIA - PORTOMARKEN, 1890, 1s, 2s and 5s dull blue and brown-lake, all three 
stamps with INVERTED watermark. F/VF mint hinged condition. ACSC 750.-AU$

SG D8 - D10 var; 
BW VD 8a, VD 9a, 

VD 10a *    80,-

WESTAUSTRALIEN

P 198 1854, 1 d. black imperforate, good to large margins all around, with parts of neighbouring 
stamp at top, very fine used, SG 1. 1, SG 1 G 140,-

P 199 1854, 1 d. black imperforate, clear to good margins all around, lightly cancelled and 
beautiful clear impresssion, SG 1. 1, SG 1 G 120,-

198    199     200    201    202    
P 200 1854, 1 d. black, horizontal pair fine used, just clear to good margins all around, SG 1. 1 B (2), SG 1 P/G 200,-
P 201 1854, 1 d. black swan, fine used copy of this popular stamp, deep fresh colour and 

excellent margins all around, SG 1. 1 B, SG 1 G 100,-
P 202 1858, 2 d. brown-black on red, full to large margins all around and neatly cancelled by ”3” 

barred numeral. Signed Miro and Bernard Behr photo certificate ”très beau”, SG 15. 2 B, SG 15 G 250,-
P 203 1854-55, 4 d. pale blue, fine used with full to large margins all around, very fine, SG 3. 3 Ba, SG 3 G 80,-

203   204    205    206
P 204 1855, 1s. pale brown, tied to large piece by numeral ”2” and ”PERTH MY 24 1862” cds 

alongside, very fine and attractive, SG 6a, 1100 GBP. 5 Aa, SG 6a D 280,-
P 205 1855, 1 s. pale brown, fine mint original gum with light hinge remnants, slight vertical 

crease, full to broad margins all around, SG 4c, 500 GBP. 5 Ba, SG 4c *    150,-
P 206 1864, 4 d. blue, unused without gum, with excellent margins all around, deep fresh colour 

and prooflike impression, a wonderful stamp, SG 26. 7 B, SG 26 (*)  240,-

207    ex 208    ex 209
P 207 1860, 6 d. sage-green, fine used with good to large margins all around, tiny invisible repair 

top right corner, David Brandon photo certificate (2008), SG 28. 8 B, SG 28 G 120,-
P 208 1885-93, 1 d. carmine and 2 d. bluish-grey, blocks of four mint (two bottom stamps of 1d 

are unmounted), fresh colours, SG 96, 103.
31-32 (4), SG 

96, 103 **/*/V 100,-
P 209 1885-1902 (c.), small lot of later swan issues mint, ten stamps including three pairs, 

SPECIMEN a.o. *    50,-

Place your bids in time

Victoria
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VICTORIA - GANZSACHEN

210
P 210 1891, 3d carmine QV registered envelope, uprated with 2 ½d brown-red/yellow QV, used 

with ‚Belt & Buckle‘ datestamp from ‚POST AND TELEGRAPH OFFICE/PRAHRAN, 
12.MY.1893, to Hamburg in Germany. VF condition. H&G C 7 GA 50,-

211    212
P 211 1912, 1d red QV oval embossed printed-to-order envelope ‚Noske Bros. Queen St. 

Melbourne‘, uprated with 5 x 1d rose-red QV including one block of four, tied by cds Late 
Fee/Melbourne, 15.MY.12, addressed to Batavia Java (Dutch East Indies), arrival mark 
Weltevreden (9.6.12) on reverse. Unusual and attractive cover in F/VF condition.

PTPO, SG 
417 (5) GA 60,-

AUSTRALIEN

P 212 1918, 1 ½d black-brown KGV together with South Australia 4 x 1d rose QV, mixed franking 
on registered cover from Elizabeth St./Melbourne, 2.DE.18, addressed to Alexandria in 
Egypt and redirected to Malta, transit and A.P.O. daters on reverse. Fine condition. Scarce 
mixed franking and very unusual destination!

SG 58; BW S 
5 (4) B 50,-

213    216
P 213 1919, 1 ½d black-brown KGV, tied by machine cancel Sydney, 3.JA.1919, single franking 

on insufficiently addressed cover to Sheffield and missent to Victoria, on the frontside 
boxed ‚POST-TOWN / NOT KNOWN IN / VICTORIA‘ and m/s abbreviations for searching 
possible destinations, along with blue cds Sheffield/Tasmania, twice on 6.JA.1919 resp. 
11.JA.1919, reaching the correct destination. Unusual and attractive postal history cover! SG 58 B 50,-

Victoria - Australien
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ex 214
P 214 1934, First Australian Rocket Flight S.S.Canonbar to Brisbane: violet vignette tied by dated 

cachet (4.DEC.1934) on reverse of illustrated cover with single 2d red ‚Macarthur‘ tied by 
cds Pinkenba and addressed to Brisbane; in addition a second similar envelope with single 
6d sepia ovp ‚OS‘ (SG 139a) sent by airmail from Pinkenba to Sydney, both covers signed 
by Alan H. Young (president of the Queensland Air Mail Society). VF condition. Eustis R1 (2) B 50,-

215
P 215 1935, Wreck Rocket Mail, two covers sent from the S.S. Maheno to Fraser Island resp. 

vice versa with triangular vignettes in green or carmine, tied by dated (11.AU.1935) cachet 
cancellers, one cover signed by Alan H. Young (president and founder of the Queensland 
Air Mail Society), both covers with postage 1d resp. 2 x ½d KGV, tied by cds Pialba, 
12.AU.35, addressed to Brisbane. VF condition. Only 750 covers were carried! Eustis R2, R3 B 50,-

P 216 1935, 1d green KGV together with Tasmania, ½d red + ½d red QV cut-out from stamped-
to-order envelope (H&G K B 6), tied by machine cancel Sydney, 12.DE.1935, on cover to 
Doreen, envelope with negligible traces of usage, otherwise F/VF condition. Very unusual! SG 125 etc. B 50,-

217      218      220
P 217 1935 Kangaroo 2s. maroon, ‚C of A‘ Wmk, bottom left corner block of 12, sheet pos. 37-

39/43-45/49-51/55-57, with several varieties including ”Retouched white flaw und LI of 
AUSTRALIA” (Pos. 49) and flaws on Pos. 39, 43, 45 and 51, mint never hinged with minor 
marginal imperfections, stamps fine.

SG 134 (12) 
Var. **   80,-

P 218 1937, 1s grey-green lyrebird, perf 13 ½ : 14, block of four with Ash centre imprint (42.5 
mm). VF MNH condition.

SG 174 (4); 
BW 208 zc **/V 80,-

219 1971, Christmas complete but folded sheet with 100 stamps (four panes of 25), minor perf. 
separation between a few stamps, mint never hinged, Mi. € 360,-- ++ (M) 479/85 Bogen **   50,-

P 220 AUSTRALIEN - PORTOMARKEN, 1908, 1s dull green, margin block of 4, wmk. ”Crown 
over A”, lower pair with additional wmk. ”marginal letters”, CTO with oval ‚REGISTERED / 
PERTH W.A., 2.JU.10‘ for U.P.U. distribution. Very fine condition. ACSC 600.-AU$+

SG D58 var 
(4); BW D61 

w (4) G/V 60,-

Australien
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AUSTRALIEN - GANZSACHEN

221    222
P 221 1913, 1d violett kangaroo lettercard with picture ‚On the Murray, S.Australia‘, uprated with 

MIXED FRANKING 1d carmine kangaroo and New South Wales ½d blue-green QV, used 
from Werris Creek, 11.AU.1913, to Amsterdam in Holland, arrival mark (13.IX.1913) on the 
picture side, some traces of usage (creases) not affecting stamps, else fine condition. Scarce! LC 14 (94B) GA 60,-

P 222 1913, 1d greenish-black kangaroo lettercard with picture ‚The Two Brothers, Queensland.‘, 
uprated with MIXED FRANKING 1d red kangaroo and New South Wales ½d blue-green 
QV, used from Newcastle, 3.MR.13, to Oldenburg in Germany. F/VF condition. Scarce! LC 16 (135B) GA 60,-

223    224
P 223 1930, THREE/HALFPENCE on 1d green KGV postcard, uprated with 1 ½d + 3d ‚Sturt Exploration 

Centenary‘, used registered from Perth, 26.SEP.30, to Essen in Germany. F/VF condition. P 65 GA 50,-
P 224 1950, 2 ½d red KGVI stamped-to-order envelope, used by ‚Invincible Motors Pty.Ltd.‘ 

with advertising illustration of an engine, uprated with 3 ½d KGVI, 6d kookaburra and 1s 
lyrebird, sent registered via airmail from Sydney, 3.FE.50, to New York USA. VF condition.

ES 86; SG 
190, 192, 207a GA 50,-

225    226

P 225 GILBERT- UND ELLICE-INSELN, 1911, Schraubenbaum 4 Werte komplett entwertet 
”Gilbert & Ellice Islands MY.31.12” zusammen mit neuem Antillenmuster 5 und 6 Pence 
sowie 1 Shilling (Mi.Nr. 18/20) auf Einschreibbrief nach Rabaul/German New-Guinea. 8/11 B 70,-

Australien - Gilbert- Und Ellice-Inseln
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NEUKALEDONIEN

P 226 1889, Allgemeine Ausgabe für frz. Kolonien, Göttin des Handels, 25 Cent., drei Stück, 
davon zwei mit Mängeln, auf leicht flattrigem R-Brief mit Inhalt aus Noumea nach Pontorson 
(Manche), in Noumea mit Doppelkreisstempel entwertet, weiterer Abschlag auf Brief sowie 
vorder- und rückseitig Transit- und Ankunftstempel.

Fr. Kolonien 
53 (3) B 90,-

227 1942-1944, zwei großformatige Einschreibbriefe einer Firma in Paagouméne nach London, 
der Brief von 1942 frankiert mit Flugboot, 9 Fr. und Freimarken 50 C. (Mi.-Nr. 148 und 210), 
der Brief von 1944 frankiert mit dreimal 5 Fr. Freimarken (Mi.-Nr. 165) und 2.50 Fr. Kagu 
mit Lothringer Kreuz, beide Belege mit Zensur Neukaledonien (Doppelkreisstempel) und 
US-Zensurbanderolen, der Beleg von 1942 mit weiterer britischer Banderole. Rückseitig 
weitere Transitstempel, zwei attraktive Belege. (M) B 100,-

228

P 228 PAPUA, 1939, registered and censored letter from PORT MORESBY to Switzerland 
bearing five different stamps of the 1932-41 definitives, very fine. 79-83 B 90,-

229 PAPUA NEUGUINEA, 1994, Freimarken mit neuem Wertaufdruck 11 Werte in tadelloser 
postfrischer Erhaltung. Bis auf Mi.Nr. 715, welche vom rechtem Seitenrand ist, sind alle 
Werte vom Oberrand. Michel 350,- Euro 714/724 **   70,-

RAROTONGA

230
P 230 1922, Postcard with scarce single use of ”RUA PENE”-opt from Rarotonga to Denmark, 

scarce destination, backside picture of palm trees 4 B 80,-

ex 231    ex 232
P 231 1920-27, Landscapes, group of 11 proofs of vignettes only comprising two blocks of four 

and three singles (vignettes of the 1/2, 2 1/2, 3 and 6 P.). 17-25 proofs (*)  120,-
P 232 1920, 6 P. imperforate, left margin copy and 1927, 4 P. brown and black, imperforated proof 

from top margin, both unmounted mint. 18 U, 26 PU **   70,-

233 TONGA - DIENSTMARKEN, 1908 (12.8.), commercial cover endorsed ‚Urgent OHMS‘ used 
from NUKUALOFA with double-circle frank stamp ‚TONGA GOVERNMENT FRANK‘ to Vavau 
with arrival cds. (22.8.) and HAAPAI transitmark (18.8.) on reverse, scarce local usage! frank stamp B 60,-

Neukaledonien - Tonga


